
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda and Reports  
 

For consideration on  
 
 

Monday, 6th December 2010 
 
 

In Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley 
 

At 6.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PROCEDURE FOR PUBLIC QUESTIONS/SPEAKING AT OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 
MEETINGS 
 
• Questions must be submitted to the Democratic Services Section by no later than midday, 

two working days before the day of the meeting to allow time to prepare appropriate 
responses and investigate issues if necessary. 

• A maximum period of 3 minutes will be allowed for a question from a member of the public 
on an item on the agenda.  A maximum period of 30 minutes to be allocated for public 
questions if necessary at each meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  This will 
provide an opportunity for members of the public to raise and ask questions on any issue 
falling within the remit of the Committee. 

 
 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - MONDAY, 6TH DECEMBER 
2010 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to be held in 
Committee Room 1, Town Hall, Chorley on Monday, 6th December 2010 commencing at 6.30 pm. 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence   
 
2. Declarations of Any Interests   
 
 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any personal interest in respect of 

matters contained in this agenda. If the interest arises only as result of your membership 
of another public body or one to which you have been appointed by the Council then you 
only need to declare it if you intend to speak. 
  
If the personal interest is a prejudicial interest, you must withdraw from the meeting. 
Normally you should leave the room before the business starts to be discussed. You do, 
however, have the same right to speak as a member of the public and may remain in the 
room to enable you to exercise that right and then leave immediately. In either case you 
must not seek to improperly influence a decision on the matter. 
 

3. Public Questions   
 
 Members of the public who have requested the opportunity to ask a question(s) on an 

item on the agenda will be asked to put their question(s) to the Committee.  Each member 
of the public will be allowed to ask one supplementary question within his/her allocated 3 
minutes.   
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee held on 8 November 2010 (enclosed). 
 

5. Executive Cabinet - 11 November 2010  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 The Committee are asked to consider the minutes of the last Executive Cabinet meeting 

held on 8 November 2010 (enclosed) 
 

Town Hall 
Market Street 

Chorley 
Lancashire 
PR7 1DP 

 
26 November 2010 



6. 2011/12 Budget Principles   
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Transformation (to follow) 

 
7. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Allotments  (Pages 11 - 26) 
 
 The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Allotments is enclosed for the 

approval of the Committee. 
 

8. Future agenda items   
 
 a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  (Pages 27 - 28) 

 
  To consider the enclosed updated Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2010/11. 
 

 b) Forward Plan  (Pages 29 - 32) 
 

  To consider the enclosed Forward Plan for the Council for the four month period 
from 1 December 2010 – 31 March 2011. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public   
 
 To consider the exclusion of the press and public for the following item of business on the 

ground that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 
3 of part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10. Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Asset Management   
 
 The report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Asset Management for approval of 

the Committee (to follow). 
 

11. Any other item(s) the Chair decides is/are urgent   
 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 

 
Donna Hall  
Chief Executive 
 
Dianne Scambler 
Democratic and Member Services Officer  
E-mail: dianne.scambler@chorley.gov.uk 
Tel: (01257) 515034 
Fax: (01257) 515150 
 
Distribution 
 
1. Agenda and reports to all Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Councillor 

Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors Julia Berry, 
Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Mark Perks, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson for attendance.  

 
2. Agenda and reports to Donna Hall (Chief Executive), Gary Hall (Director of 

Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of Partnerships, Planning and Policy), 



Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Moister (Head of Governance), 
Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and 
Member Services Officer) for attendance.  

 
 

This information can be made available to you in larger print 
or on audio tape, or translated into your own language.  
Please telephone 01257 515118 to access this service. 

 

 
 

 

01257 515822 

01257 515823 



This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 8 November 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith, Joyce Snape and Peter Wilson 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Lesley-Ann Fenton (Director of 
Partnerships, Planning and Policy), Jamie Carson (Director of People and Places), Chris Sinnott 
(Head of Policy) and Dianne Scambler (Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.45 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mark Perks. 
 

10.OS.46 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Julia Berry declared an interest in Item 7 – Chorley Partnership 2nd Qtr 
2010/11 Performance Report in relation to the Chorley Help Hub project. 
 

10.OS.47 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting on 31 August 2010 be held as a correct record for signing by the Chair. 
 

10.OS.48 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that no requests had been received by any member of the public. 
 

10.OS.49 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 2 SEPTEMBER AND 14 OCTOBER 2010  
 
No issues were raised by any Member of the Committee on the minutes for the 
Executive Cabinet meetings held on 2 September and 14 October 2010. 
 

10.OS.50 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER OF 2010/11  
 
The Head of Policy presented the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy setting out the performance against the Corporate Strategy and the Councils 
National Indicators for the second quarter of 2010/11. 
 
The Corporate Strategy 2010/11 identified 33 key projects. The overall performance of 
the key projects remained excellent with 91% of projects being completed, closed off, 
or rated ‘green’ and progressing ahead. This was an improvement on the last quarters 
performance. The 9% of projects that were rated ’red’ or ‘amber’ were expected to be 
brought back on track over the next quarter. 
 
Overall performance of the key measures in the Corporate Strategy remained strong, 
with 93% of measures performing above target or within the 5% tolerance. Where 
performance was below target, action plans had been developed that outlined what 
action would be taken to improve performance. 
 
Members commented on the ending of the free swimming scheme. The report stated 
that evaluation had shown that although there had been a good public take up of free 
swimming, this was mainly by people who were existing swimmers rather than new 
starters. It was however noted that the scheme had ended when central funding had 
stopped. 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 1



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

 
The Director of People and Places reported that the evaluation work had been carried 
out nationally and that the link to the results would be ciculated to Members. The 
document is available on the Department for Culure, Media and Sports website 
http://www.culture.gov.uk/publications/7190.aspx 
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That a link to the national evaluation report on the DCMS’s website be 

emailed out to Members. 
 

10.OS.51 CHORLEY PARTNERSHIP - PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT FOR 
SECOND QUARTER OF 2010/11  
 
The Head of Policy outlined the report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning and 
Policy that updated Members on the performance of the Local Strategic Partnership 
for the second quarter of 2010/11. 
 
The information provided was based on performance against the 2007 Sustainable 
Community Strategy and the Local Area Agreement Targets and it was explained that 
measures would be developed in line with the new Sustainable Community Strategy 
2010 – 2020 and be reported on, from April 2011. 
 
Overall crime had reduced by 6.5% compared to this period last year and reductions 
had been seen in most categories of crime and the number of new businesses being 
established was now back on target and performing well, with 33 new businesses 
being established against a target of 26. 
 
Chorley Partnership had commissioned 9 projects for 2010/11. Seven of these 
projects were rated green, indicating that performance is as planned or ahead of 
target.  
 
Only one of the projects was currently off track and rated as red. The Chorley Help 
Hub had been delayed due to delays with the lease negotiations. Until suitable 
premises were secured the project would be on hold. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

10.OS.52 BUSINESS PLAN MONITORING STATEMENTS  
 
The Committee received the Busi
[...]
 
successful and there was evidence to suggest that this would be back on target in the 
next quarter. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 
(c) Transformation Directorate  
 
The Director of Transformation reported progress against the key actions and 
performance indicators. 
 
Notable successes for the directorate included: 

• A 100% completion of staff Performance Appraisals 
• Attaining an unqualified audit opinion on the statement of accounts. 
• Implementation of a cycle to work scheme. 

 
The Transformation Directorates key focus for improvement in the first part of 2010 
had been on evaluating options in respect of the Councils ICT infrastructure and 
network. Replacements had been procured and the second half of the year would see 
the implementation phase. 
 
Members were informed by the Director of People and Places that Members would 
shortly be receiving information via intheknow, on improvements to the way the 
contact centre deal with contact from Councillors. A request was made for an update 
on the virtual Town Hall project and Members asked if the viewing of plans within the 
planning portal on the website could be improved upon. 
 
It was also reported that the Council had introduced a single financial system across 
the shared service with South Ribble Council that would progress against the 
milestones and deliver further financial savings. 
 
Analysis of the key performance indicators showed that performance across the 
directorate had been maintained and targets achieved.  
 
RESOLVED 
1. That the report be noted. 
2. That an update on the Virtual Town Hall be provided to Members. 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 8 November 2010 

10.OS.53 TASK AND FINISH GROUPS  
 
The Committee received from the Chair of each Task and Finish Groups an update on 
their respective inquiries. 
 
(a) Allotments 
  

Councillor Julia Berry reported that the Group had now met four times and 
were due to meet again the following day. 
 
At this meeting the Group would be asked to consider all the information they 
had gathered to date and make recommendations on the management and 
maintenance of Allotments. 

 
At its final meeting at the end of November, the Group would be asked to 
consider the draft Final Report. It was anticipated that the Groups findings 
would be presented to both the Overview and Scrutiny Committee and 
Executive Cabinet meetings in December. 
 

(b) Asset Management 
 

Councillor Alan Cullens reported that the Group had now met four times and 
that the draft final report would be considered at its next meeting later that 
week. 
 
The Task Group would also be asked to consider other information and look at 
further options for changes in the Town Hall and Union Street offices at this 
meeting. 
 
It was anticipated that the final report would be submitted to the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee and Executive Cabinet at their meetings in December. 

 
RESOLVED – That the reports be noted. 
 

10.OS.54 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Plan  
 
The Committee received a copy of the updated Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme for 2010/11. In light of the recent Government Spending Review Members 
considered moving budget scrutiny to early next year. 
 
RESOLVED – That the work programme be noted. 
 
(b) Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 November 2010 to 28 
February 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 

Agenda Item 4Agenda Page 4



Executive Cabinet 1  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2010 

Executive Cabinet 
 

Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Pat Case (Deputy Leader of the Council in the Chair) and Councillors 
Eric Bell, Peter Malpas, Greg Morgan and John Walker 
 
Also in attendance: 
Lead Members: Councillors Harold Heaton (Development Control), Keith Iddon (Licensing) and 
Rosemary Russell (Health and Older People) 
 
Other Members: Councillors Julia Berry, Alistair Bradley, Henry Caunce, Alan Cullens, 
Anthony Gee, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, June Molyneaux, Alan Platt, Debra Platt, 
Geoffrey Russell and Peter Wilson 

 
 

10.EC.219 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of the Executive Leader (Councillor 
Peter Goldsworthy) and Councillor Kevin Joyce. 
 

10.EC.220 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 

There were no declarations of interest by any of the Executive Cabinet members in 
any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.221 MINUTES OF LAST MEETING  
 

The minutes of the last meeting of the Executive Cabinet held on 14 October 2010 
were confirmed as a correct record for signature by the Executive Leader. 
 

10.EC.222 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 

The Executive Leader reported that there had been no requests from any members of 
the public to speak on any of the meeting’s agenda items. 
 

10.EC.223 CHORLEY COUNCIL PERFORMANCE MONITORING REPORT - SECOND 
QUARTER OF 2010/11  

 
The Executive Cabinet considered a report of the Director of Partnerships, Planning 
and Policy which set out and reviewed the Authority’s performance in respect of the 
key projects and performance measures included in the Corporate Strategy, together 
with a number of other national indicators measured locally, during the second quarter 
of 2010/11. 
 
The report revealed a good positive performance, with 91% of the key projects either 
having been completed or on track for completion.  The report explained the reasons 
for the delays in the two projects rated “amber” and the one project rated “red”, each 
of which were expected to be brought back on track during the current quarter period. 
 
93% of the measures identified in the Corporate Strategy were performing either 
above target or within the 5% tolerance and action plans had been put in place to 
improve performance in relation to
[...]
hin the 
Borough in accordance with the requirements of the adopted Lancashire Waste 
Strategy. 
 
Under the scheme, residents provided with a brown bin for garden waste would be 
requested to place food waste within the brown bin for collection on a fortnightly basis.  
Terraced, and other properties without gardens, would be provided with a brown 23 or 
25 litre outdoor caddie for food waste, which would be collected on a weekly basis. 
 
The preferred scheme would entail an initial one-off capital cost of £30,000, with 
collection costs having already been factored into the current 10 year contract with 
Veolia. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
(1) That the scheme outlined in the submitted report for the collection of 

food waste separately for composting from households in the Borough 
be approved for implementation. 

 
(2) That the appropriate procurement exercise and publicity campaign be 

commenced in early 2011 to ensure that the scheme is able to be 
operated in accordance with the Lancashire Waste Strategy. 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 6



Executive Cabinet 3  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2010 

 
Reasons for decisions: 
 
1. The preferred scheme for collecting food waste will ensure the Council meets 

the requirements of the Lancashire Waste Strategy, including increasing its 
recycling rate. 

 
2. The scheme will enable the Council to continue to receive the £800,000 per 

annum waste cost share agreement payment from Lancashire County 
Council. 

 
3. The preferred scheme represents the lowest cost option, with an initial capital 

outlay of £30,000 and no ongoing revenue commitment. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
1. Continuing with the current refuse collection and recycling arrangements 

would result in the Council being ineligible for the waste cost share agreement 
payment from the County Council. 

 
2. An alternative scheme using a small kitchen caddie and compostable liners 

prior to depositing food wa
[...]
ry 
and efficiency savings targets for the financial year. 
 
The report revealed that savings of £225,000 had already been achieved in the first 
half of the financial year and that it was anticipated that additional savings would be 
made during the year sufficient to meet the expected annual overall saving of 
£360,000. 
 
The projected outturn showed a forecast underspend of around £153,000, which 
would be added to the Council’s working balances. 
 
Decisions made: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That approval be given to the use of additional Planning Fee income 

received in 2010/11 to finance the one-off software upgrade to the Idox 
system currently in use in the Planning and Building Control Sections. 

 
Reason for decisions: 
 
To ensure the Council’s budgetary targets are achieved. 
 
Alternative option(s) considered and rejected: 
 
None. 
 

10.EC.228 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

Decision made: 
 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the ground that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 

10.EC.229 ORGANISATIONAL RESTRUCTURES  
 

 
(a) Revenues and Benefits Shared Services  
 
The Director of Transformation circulated a report on proposals for a phased 
implementation of a shared Revenues and Benefits service between Chorley and 
South Ribble Councils, including Benefit Fraud and residual Exchequer functions. 
 
The aim of the restructure proposals, which had been compiled in close collaboration 
with affected staff from both authorities, was to create a leaner, flexible, and 
sustainable shared service that was responsive to customer needs, whilst generating 
significant financial savings to both Councils. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Agenda Page 8



Executive Cabinet 5  
Public Minutes of meeting held on Thursday, 11 November 2010 

Decisions made: 
 
(1) That the proposals
[...]
or the Council and consulted the Chorley Disability Forum. 
 
A site visit of allotment sites was undertaken by the Group and documentation was 
analysed that included current Tenancy Agreements and a report on Allotments and 
Community Growing that had been approved by the Executive Cabinet, outlining current 
allotment provision and arrangements.  
 
The recommendations have the capacity to increase revenue and minimise running costs 
with no major budget implications to the Council, some are organisational and will establish 
best practice. 
 
I would like to thank the Task Group Members for their deliberations, the Officers and those 
who made a contribution to this report. 
 
 
 
 
Councillor Julia Berry 
(Chair)  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 14



3 

2. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

At the request of two members of the public, the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
asked the Task Group to undertake a scrutiny inquiry to look at Allotments in Chorley. 

 
Objectives 

 
1. To assess current provision and demand for allotments within Chorley 
2. To examine the content of the tenancy agreements and rules governing 

occupation. 
3. To assess the current monitoring and inspection procedures of allotment sites. 
4. To review the current charging mechanism against the cost of administration. 
5. Encourage community growing/partnership working across the Borough. 
6. To consider the potential for forming Committees and User Groups within 

individual allotment sites to give tenants greater control and allow them to cover 
some of the functions currently carried out by officers. 

 
Desired Outcomes 

 
1. Increase the provision of allotments through standardisation of existing and 

future plots and fairness of allocation. 
2. Improve management controls to enforce higher standards on allotment plots, 

which in turn will improve their overall appearance. 
3. Ensure charges for allotments are fair and reflective of other authorities and 

where possible cover the management costs. 
4. Introduce guidance and education of residents on the waiting list to encourage 

growing on alternative sites/shared facilities or at home. 
5. Encourage future self management of the Allotments 

 
Task Group Membership 

 
Councillor Julia Berry 
Councillor Anthony Gee   
Councillor Marie Gray 
Councillor Alison Hansford 
Councillor Harold Heaton 
Councillor June Molyneaux 

 
Officer Support: 
Lead Officers  
Martin Walls  Head of Streetscene Services  
Andrew Brown Parks and Open Spaces Officer (Development) 
Alan Bothamley Streetscene Co-ordinator (Grounds Maintenance) 

 
Democratic Services 
Dianne Scambler Democratic and Member Services Officer 

 
 

Meetings 
 The meeting papers of the Group can be found on the Council’s website: 

Agenda Item 7Agenda Page 15



4 

 www.chorley.gov.uk/scrutiny. This includes the inquiry project outline and other 
relevant information on policy and procedures. 

 
Contribution of Evidence 

 
The Task Group would like to thank all those who have provided evidence and 
contributed to the Inquiry, including: 
Miss Eleanor Smith,  

 Mrs Iris Smith,  
Mr Bill Taylor, Chair of Chorley Allotments Society 
Eileen Bee, Chorley Disability Forum 
Jennifer Moore, Head of Planning Services, Chorley Council,  
Steve Aldous, Enforcement Officer, Chorley Council,  
Sarah Turner, Community Growing Officer, Chorley Council/PCT,  
Lindsey Ralston, Assistant Parks and Open Spaces Officer, Chorley Council  
. 
 Recommendations 

 
The Executive Cabinet is asked to consider the following recommendations: 
 
Provision and demand for allotments 
 
• That  applicants apply annually to the Council for an allotment. 
• That  vacant plots from within existing allotment provision be offered to applicants 

who have been on the waiting list the longest. 
• That  applicants on the general ‘any site’ waiting list only be allowed refusal of one 

plot, then placed on to the relevant Neighbourhood Are
[...]
UNCIL FORWARD PLAN 
FOR THE FOUR MONTH PERIOD 1 DECEMBER 2010 TO 31 MARCH 2011 

 
1. This Forward Plan sets out the details of the ‘key’ and other major decisions which the Council expects to take during the next four month period.  

The Plan is rolled forward every month and is available to the public 14 days before the beginning of each month. 
 

2. A ‘Key’ Decision is defined as: 
 

 2.1 Any executive decision which is likely to result in the Council incurring significant expenditure or the making of savings where there is: 
 

• a change in service provision that impacts upon the service revenue budget by £100,000 or more; or 
• a contract worth £100,000 or more; or 
• a new or unprogrammed capital scheme of £100,000 or more. 

 

 2.2 Any executive decision which will have a significant impact in environmental, physical, social or economic terms on communities living or 
working in two or more electoral wards.  This includes any plans or strategies which are not within the meaning of the Council’s Policy 
Framework set out in Article 4 of the Council’s Constitution. 

 

 2.3 Under the Access to Information Procedure Rules set out in the Council’s Constitution, a ‘Key’ Decision may not be taken, unless: 
 

• it is published in the Forward Plan; 
• five clear days have lapsed since the publication of the Forward Plan; and 
• if the decision is to be taken at a meeting of the Executive Cabinet, five clear days notice of the meeting has been given. 

 

2.4 The law and the Council’s Constitution provide for urgent key decisions to be made, even though they have not been included in the 
Forward Plan in accordance with Rule 18 (General Exception) and Rule 19 (Special Urgency) of the Access to Information Procedure 
Rules. 

 

3. The Forward Plan has been extended to now include details of any significant issues to be considered by the Executive Cabinet, full Council and 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  It is hoped that this will better meet the needs of bot
[...]
sidered 
by Decision 
taker 

Representation
s may be made 
to the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

 

Acceptance of 
tender for the 
supply and 
maintenance of 
14 
multifunctional 
devices 
throughout the 
authority to 
replace current 
devices, desktop 
printers, lexmark 
printers, copiers 
and fax 
machines 
 

Executive 
Member 
(Transformatio
n) 

Executive 
Member 
(Transformation
) 

31 Jan 2011 Strategy Group  
 

Details of 
tenders 
received to be 
supplied to the 
consultees  

Schedule of 
tenders 
received 
 

Director of 
Transformation 
Tel: 01257 
515480 
gary.hall@chorl
ey.gov.uk 
Monday, 24 
January 2011 
 

Executive's 
response to 
recommendation
s of Overview 
and Scrutiny 
Task Group's 
inquiry into 
Highways issues 
 

Executive 
Cabinet 

Executive 
Leader 

17 Feb 2011 Strategy Group  
 

Report to be 
supplied to the 
consultees  

Report of 
Director of 
People and 
Places 
 

Director of 
People and 
Places Tel: 
01257 515815 
jamie.carson@c
horley.gov.uk 
Monday, 7 
February 2011 
 

A
genda Item

 8b
A

genda P
age 31



 Details of the 
Decision to be 
taken 

Decision to 
be taken by 

Relevant 
Portfolio 
Holder 

Earliest Date 
decision can 
be taken 

Proposed 
Consultees 

Method(s) of 
Consultation 

Documents to 
be 
considered 
by Decision 
taker 

Representation
s may be made 
to the following 
officer by the 
date stated 

 

Determination of 
the General 
Fund Revenue 
Budget, Capital 
Programme and 
Council Tax for 
2011/12 
 

Council Executive 
Member 
(Transformation
) 

1 Mar 2011 Strategy Group, 
Internal and 
External 
Stakeholders  
 

Draft budget 
principles to be 
supplied to 
consultees  

Draft Revenue 
and Capital 
budgets for 
2011/12 
 

Director of 
Transformation 
Tel: 01257 
515480 
gary.hall@chorl
ey.gov.uk 
Monday, 14 
February 2011 
 

A
genda Item

 8b
A

genda P
age 32


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Executive Cabinet - 11 November 2010
	7 Overview and Scrutiny Task Group - Allotments
	8a Overview an

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 6 December 2010 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Monday, 6 December 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Adrian Lowe (Chair), Councillor Alan Cullens (Vice-Chair) and Councillors 
Julia Berry, Marie Gray, Alison Hansford, Pat Haughton, Harold Heaton, Rosie Russell, 
Edward Smith and Peter Wilson 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor Kevin Joyce (Executive Member - Transformation) 
 
Officers in attendance: Gary Hall (Director of Transformation), Jamie Carson (Director of 
People and Places), Carol Russell (Democratic Services Manager) and Dianne Scambler 
(Democratic and Member Services Officer) 

 
 

10.OS.55 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mark Perks and Joyce Snape. 
 

10.OS.56 DECLARATIONS OF ANY INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were declared. 
 

10.OS.57 PUBLIC QUESTIONS  
 
The Chair reported that no requests had been received by any member of the public. 
 

10.OS.58 MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes  of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
meeting held on 8 November 2010 be held as a correct record for signing by the 
Chair. 
 

10.OS.59 EXECUTIVE CABINET - 11 NOVEMBER 2010  
 
No issues were raised by any Member of the Committee on the minutes for the 
Executive Cabinet meeting held on 11 November 2010. 
 
 

10.OS.60 2011/12 BUDGET PRINCIPLES  
 
The Director of Transformation submitted a report on Budget Principles for 2011/12 
that was presented by Councillor Kevin Joyce - Executive Member for Transformation. 
 
It was reported that the Executive would consider the Councils budget, based upon a 
set of core principles to be discussed and agreed at Executive Cabimet on 9 
December 2010. The key principles to be adopted were: 

• To continue to be a high performing Council 
• To contain Council Tax increases 
• To protect the Chorley community from the impact of the current economic 

situation 
• Continuing to provide value for money  
• Safeguarding front line services and focusing on the removal of bureaucracy 

and managerial posts 
• Looking for opportunities to share services and generate additional revenue 
• Preparing for the future and uncertainty over public finances 
• To look to reduce debt and the consequent financing charges 

 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 6 December 2010 

It was explained that in previous years the current Executive Cabinet had been able to 
present their proposed budget prior to the budget setting meeting at Council. The 
ability to achieve this for 2011/12 had been restricted due to the continued uncertainty 
regarding the concessionary travel scheme.  
 
In addition it was reported there were a number of proposed changes to funding 
mechanisms that may occur such as the new home bonus scheme and deregulation 
of planning fees, which were yet to be approved. It was hoped that some clarity would 
be given upon the publication of the draft revenue support grant figures, to be 
revealed shortly. 
 
RESOLVED – That the information and budget principles for 2011/12, outlined in 
the submitted report be noted. 
 

10.OS.61 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - ALLOTMENTS  
 
The Committee received and considered the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group – Allotments. The Chair, Councillor Julia Berry, outlined the work that had 
been undertaken along with the key findings and recommendations. 
 
The recommendations had the capacity to increase revenue and minimise running 
costs, with no major budget implications to the Council. Some were organisational and 
would establish best practice under the following main headings: 

• Provision and demand for allotments 
• Tenancy Agreements and monitoring and inspection reports 
• Allotment charges 
• Community growing 
• Community management of allotments 

 
It was reported that the Chair of the Chorley Allotments Society had contacted the 
Council ahead of the meeting, concerned that the views that he had expressed in 
relation to water charges had not been correctly represented. The Chair noted Mr 
Taylors comments but was satisfied that no misrepresentation had been made. 
 
Concern was expresseed about the use of the current Neighbourhood Areas for the 
50/50 allocation split for plots on new allotment sites, considering that the distances 
between some wards were too great and asked if the Director of People an Places 
could look into a better arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Allotments be 

approved and submitted to the next meeting of the Executive Cabinet for 
their consideration. 

 
10.OS.62 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

10.OS.63 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY TASK GROUP - ASSET MANAGEMENT  
 
The Committee received and considered the final report of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Task Group – Asset Management. The Chair, Councillor Alan Cullens, explained that 
the Group had recommended a set of strategic principles for the Executive’s 
consideration. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee   
Public Minutes of meeting held on Monday, 6 December 2010 

The Chair gave particular thanks to Keith Davy, Chorley Property Services Leader, 
Liberata for his valuable contribution to the work of the group. 
 
The Group was looking to establish a further review on the use of the Lancastrian 
room, to commence early in the new year. 
 
The Chair of the Committee sought assurances that the information relating to Chorley 
Community Housing in the report would be updated before being presented to the 
next meeting of the Executive Cabinet. 
 
RESOLVED  
1. That the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Task Group – Asset 

Management be approved and submitted to the Executive Cabinet for 
consideration. 

2. That a further Overview and Scrutiny Task Group on the Use of the 
Lancastrian Room, Town Hall be established to be Chaired by Councillor 
Alan Cullens. 

 
At this stage, the meeting was re-opened to the public. 
 

10.OS.64 FUTURE AGENDA ITEMS  
 
 
(a) Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme  
 
The Committee received a copy of the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme for 
2010/11. 
 
The Programme would be updated to include the review on the use of the Lancastrian 
room, Town Hall. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Work Programme be noted. 
 
(b) Forward Plan  
 
The Committee received the Forward Plan for the period 1 December 2010 to 31 
March 2011. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Forward Plan be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 


